;
|
|

MQrch 11, 1985
Ogdinance Book 33 - Page 421

ORDINANCE NO. 1680-)(

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO, 1542-X, THE 1984~85 BUDGET

ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A NEW AIRPORT MASTER
PLAN, .

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Chérlotte, North Carolina;

% Section 1. That the sum of $334,281 is hereby

esFimated to be available to chtract with Howard Needles
Ta@men and Bergendoff to conduct an Airport Master Plan update
fr%m the following sources: | |

| Source A ' Amount

é Federal Aviation Administration

Grant (No. 3-37-0012-05) - $250,711
Unappropriated Balance of the

Airport Operating Fund 83,570

. TOTAL $334,281

Section 2.J That the sum of‘$334,281 is hereby

|

]

Aiiport Master Plan Study.

coéflict herewith are hereby repealed.

1

Section 4. - This ordinance shall become effective upon

it% adoption.
é

|
|
i

Apéroved as to form:

/4;25¢~, u«‘zﬁﬁ#ﬁélﬁhufiﬁtzj}¥-

] City Attorney

1

Re%d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

the reference having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in full
in! Ordinance Book 33 at Page 421. ‘

] Pat Sharkey, City Clerk
| _

appropriated to Airport Capital Improvement Fund 2073; 562,26 -

i Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of March, 1985,

by

cf..;i

|




March 11, 1985
Ordinance Book 33 - Page 422

' ORDINANCE NO. 1681-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO, 1542-X, THE 1984~85 BUDGET

ORDINANCE ESTIMATING REVENUES AND APPROPRIATING ADRDITIONAL
FUNDS FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE LITTLE ROCK AME ZION CHURCH,

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1: That the sum of $58,441 is available
from the Afro-American Cﬁltural Center for the funding of

Phase II construction projects at the Little Rock AME Zion

. Church.

Sectioﬂ 2: That the sum of $58,441 is hereby
appropriated to the Afro-American Cultural Center account -
(2010; 482.20).

Section 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances
in conflict ﬁergwith are hereby repealed,

Section 4: ,Tﬁis ordinance shall become effective

upon its adoption.

E Approved as to form:

i 4
Clty Attorney /]

Read, appfoved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1lth day of Margh, 1985,
the reference having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in full

in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 422.
Pat Sharkey, City Clerk




|
|

March 11, 1985 |
Ordinance Book 33 - Page 423

ORDINANCE NO.  1682-X
5 . 1682-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1542-X, THE 1984-85 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE AIRPORT MUNICIPAL
DEBT SERVICE FUND TO CONCLUDE THE CITY'S OBLIGATION UNDER THE
1980 AYR CARGO FACILITIES REVENUE BONDS.

f BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Chaflotte, North Carolinas

| Section 1. That the sum of $5,500,000 is hereby.
estimated to be available to finance the payment of 1980 Air
Caréo Facilities Revenue Bonds, which mature on March 28, 1985,

from the following sources:

Source S - Amount
1980 Airport Revenue Bonds $1,268,826.73
Unappropriated Fund Balance =« o
" Restricted - Air Cargo 963,252.83
Unappropriated Balance of the
Airport Operating Fund 3,267,920.44
TOTAL $5,500,000,00

Section 2. That the sum-of $5,500,000 is hereby
appiopriated to the Airport Municipal Debt Service Fund.

Section 3, All ordinances or parts of qrdinances in
conflict herewith are hereby repealed. |

Section 4. This ordinancé shall become effective upon

itsgadoption.

]
T
]

App?oved as to form:

1
, A Zgﬂqudgi;
| City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of March, 1985, the
reference having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in full in
Ordinance Book 33 at Page 423.

Pat Sharkey, City. Clerk

ol
5

-

[




arch 11, 1985
rdinance Book 33 - Page 424

ORD INANCE NO. 1683-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1542-X, THE 1984-85, BUDGET |
ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM HUD RENTAL REHABILITATION |
GRANTS FOR A CITY~WIDE RENTAL REHABILITATION PROGRAM.

l.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Clty Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina;

% - Section 1. That the sum of $526,000 is avallable from
tée United States Department of Housing and Urban Development as
‘follows: | |
| FY84 Rental Rehabilitation Grant $266,00b
FY85 Rental Rehabilitation Grant 260,000

Total $526,000

Section 2. That the sum of $526,000 is hereby

aﬁproprlated for the fundlng of a City-wide Rental Rehabllltatlon i

Pfogram. ThlS approprlatlon shall remain effective for the life

off the project.

i Section 3. The Finance Director is hereby authorized
té establish such Funds orlAllotments as-may be necessary to
aéminister these granﬁs in accordance with the Department of
Héusing and Urban Development's Cash Management and Information

Sﬁstem.

!

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

confllct herewith are hereby repealed.

-Section 5. This ordinance shall become effectlve upon

i&s adoption.

Approved as to form:

ffonny b/l Lo Al

Cfty Attorney

b

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1llth day of March, 1985, the ref-
erence having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in fu11 in Ordinance
Book 33 at Page 424. ‘

%

Pat Sharkey
fitv Nlerk



March 11, 1985
Ordinance Book 33 - Page 425

ORDINANCE NO. 1684-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1542-X, THE 1984-85 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, ESTABLISHING AN ADDITIONAL $6,250 FUNDING TO THE

BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY NETWORK TO CONTINUE PROGRAM ACTIVITIES
THROUGH THE MONTHS OF APRIL, MAY AND JUNE, 1985.

§ BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Charlotte, North Carolina;

in

it

Section 1. That the sum of $6,250 is hereby

transferred from the General fund Contingency (530.00) to the
‘Bu%iness Opportunity Network (BON)- General Fund Non-Departmental
Account (530.60) for the purpose of continuing program activity

which supports the development of minority/women-owned businesses

the City of Charlotte.

; Section 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

j
s adoption.

§
H

Apbroved as to form:

‘City Attorney

Re%d, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

. North Carolina, in regular session convened on the .1lth day of March,

1985, the reference having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded
in full in Ordinance Book 33 at Page 425.

§ : Pat Sharkey
City Clerk

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon




March 11, 1985
Ordinance Book 33 - Page 426

ORDINANCE _ 1685

A NANCE AMENDIN APTER _SECT, ON 0 E CHARLOTTE CIT

;HHEREAS on May 14, 1984, the Charlotte City Council approved a poliey to

!
provide for a 25 mile per hour speed limit on non-thoroughfare residential ;
streets, and
f
|

WHEREAS the residents of certain streets have submitted a petition signed by
at least 75 percent of the residents of the streets affected; and §

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and traffic
investigation, that the speed 1imit on certain streets of the City of Charlotte
should be established; and

';WHEREAS, G. S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed 1limit
ordinance to amend Chapter 20, Section 86(c¢) of the Charlotte City Code,

. NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

SECTION 1: That Schedule 10 referred to in Chapter 20-86(c) of the Charlotte

City| Code be amended by declaring speed limits on the following City System
stregts as described below:

TREET AND DESCRIPTIO ' SPEEED LIMIT !

1. Dilworth Road West from East Boulevard | 25

| to Charlotte Drive. '

2. Ewing Avenue from East Boulevard to 25 %
' Ideal Way. E

3., Kingston Avenue from Euclid Avenue - 25 i

to South Boulevard.

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption and after signs

are erected giving notice of the speed 1imits as required by N.C.G.S.
Seetion 20=-141,

Apprtved as to form:

§Cfty Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1lth day of March, 1985, the ref-
erence having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in full in 0rd1nance |
Book 33 at Page 426. ) \

Pat Sharkey, City Clerk




!

§

1 J
| ‘ |
z ' ‘
} .

March 11, 1985 '
Grd1nance Book 33 - Page 427 -

|
g AMENDING CHAPTER 11

i
i

O%DINANCE 1686 ' ' |

@ BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

arollna that:

- Section 1. Chapter 11 shall be amended by the addition of a new

section to read as follows: _ i

"Sec. 11-1.1 Duty of the Business. Each person who con- 5
dJucts a business may be subject to a business license. It
is the duty of the tawpayer to verify what his requirements
are. If licenses are not paid, the proceedings allowed
by law may be taken against such business. This notice

shall be conclusively presumed, whether or not such persons §
have actual notice." |

u Sec. 2. Section 11-10 (a) shall be deleted in its entirety, and the |
‘.‘g _

follow1ng substltuted in lieu thereof:

"Sec. 11-10. Penalties, revocations or suspensions.

L {a) All license taxes imposed by this chapter, excluding

! beer, wine and taxicabs, shall be due and payable in advance
: ' by July 2, and if any person shall fail to pay any license
tax required by this chapter by that date, there shall be
assessed an additional tax equal to five percent (5%) of the
amount prescribed for such license per month, or any fraction
thereof until paid. The penalty, however, shall not be less
than five dollars ($5.00}). Beer and wine licenses must be
paid in advance by May 2 and taxicab licenses must be paid by
January 3. If delincuent, the above described penalty w1ll :
also apply to these licenses.'

| Sec. 3. Section 18, Classification (144) shall be amended by inserting
the words "Maklng and/" after the word "Cabinet".
5 Sec. 4. Section 18, Classification (212) shall be deleted in its

en?irety,_and the following inserted in lieu thereof:

§ "(212) Garage Sales, Attic Sales or Sales of Any Kind. |

— z (a) Perday - « « v =« = « .« » e e e e e e e . . .55.00 !

{No more than four permits for these type of sales may be




|

March 11, 1985
Ord1nance Book 33 - Page 428

—2=

issued for more than two consecutive days in a fiscal

year, per residential address, nor issued in the same

name at any given residential address. Any more than
this number should be considered a business and would

require approval of the Zoning Department.) Valid

only for day or days issued and not transferable. Cash
~or money order only.

Sec. 5. Classification (235), Sectlon 18 shall be amended by changlng

the license fee from $4. 50 per day to $5.00 per day.

i
|
Sec. 6. Cla551f1catlon (314)of Section 18 shall be amended by addlng'

the following after the title:

{a) Fach dealer or agent . « . « « « .« . . . $5.00 g
(b) Service or Repair s e e e e e e o« o« . $5.00" |

Sec. 7. The title of Classification of (395) shall be changed from

?Film Delivery" to the following, and the license fee of $75.00 shall be

deleted: | -

i
L
i

"(395) Film Processing and Film Sales.

% (a) Retail: Gross receipﬁ/sales up to $10,000 ....25.00
2 Each addition $1,000 in excess of -

g $10,000 wuueernennnernnreanneesnneennn .60 5
5 (b) Wholesale: Gross r eceipt/sales up to §
! $50,000 veverrncnnrasosaananncens 100.00 3
E : Each addition $1,000 in excess of !

i $50,000 tuunrveremrarrireansrasans .60 5
! {c) Wholesale/retall combined: Gross receipts/ !
% sales Up to $60,000 veeurruinenans. 125.00 |
‘ Each additicnal $1,000 in excess :
? of $60,000

000 ..... tecenetearnsenaas C.60"
% Sec. 8. This ordinance shall become effective July 1, 1985.

Approved as to form:

Clty Atﬂbrney Eﬁ ‘ | %

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, ; F
North Carolina, in regular session convene ed on the 11th day of March, 1985,
the reference having been made in Minute Book 83, and is recorded in full
1n Ordinance Book 33 at Pages 427-428. ‘

I

Pat Sharkey
L ~ City Clerk







